5.3.5 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, BellSouth shall make 
available Dark Fiber Transport as described in this Section 5.3 only for Level 3’s 
Embedded Base during the Transition Period: 

5.3.6 Dark Fiber Transport where both wire centers at the end points of the route contain 
twenty-four thousand (24,000) or more Business Lines or three (3) or more fiber-
based collocators. (Tier 2 Wire Center) 

5.3.7 The initial list of wire centers (Initial Wire Center List) meeting the criteria set forth 
in Section 5.3.6 above, is set forth in Section 7.1.4 hereto.

[...]

20.7.5.5 BellSouth currently does not have a billing mechanism for CNAM queries.  Until a 

mechanized billing solution is available for CNAM queries, BellSouth shall bill Level 
3 at the applicable rates set forth in Exhibit A based on a surrogate of two hundred 
and fifty-six (256) database queries per month per Level 3’s End Users with the 
Caller ID feature.  

20.7.6 SCE/SMS AIN Access  

20.7.6.1 BellSouth’s SCE/SMS AIN Access shall provide Level 3 the capability to create 
service applications in a BellSouth SCE and deploy those applications in a BellSouth

[...]

bridged taps are bridged taps that serve no network design purpose and that are 
beyond the limits set according to industry standards and/or the BellSouth’s TR 
73600 Unbundled Local Loop Technical Specification. 

25.2 BellSouth will remove load coils only on copper Loops and Subloops that are less 

than eighteen thousand (18,000) feet in length.  

25.3 Any copper loop being ordered by Level 3 which has over 6,000 feet of combined 

bridged tap will be modified, upon request from Level 3, so that the loop will have a 
maximum of 6,000 feet of bridged tap.  This modification will be performed at no 
additional charge to Level 3.  Line conditioning orders that require the removal of 
other bridged tap that serves no network design purpose on a copper Loop that will 
result in a combined total of bridged tap between two thousand five hundred (2,500) 

and six thousand (6,000) feet will be performed at the rates set forth in Exhibit A to 
Attachment 2 of the Agreement. 

25.4 Level 3 may request removal of any unnecessary and non excessive bridged tap 

(bridged tap between zero (0) and two thousand five hundred (2,500) feet which 
serves no network design purpose), at rates pursuant to BellSouth’s SC Process as 
mutually agreed to by the Parties. 

25.5 Rates for Unbundled Loop Modification (ULM) are as set forth in Exhibit A to 

Attachment 2 of the Agreement.

[...]

USLD – Intrabuilding Network Cable (USLD-INC (aka riser cable)) 

30.2.2 USLD-VG is a copper subloop facility from the cross-box in the field up to and 
including the point of demarcation at the End User’s premises and may have load 
coils.   

30.2.3 UCSL is a copper facility eighteen thousand (18,000) feet or less in length provided 
from the cross-box in the field up to and including the End User’s point of 
demarcation.  If available, this facility will not have any intervening equipment such 
as load coils between the End User and the cross-box.